504860966 04/10/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4907705

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ТА		
		Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN R. BURNS			03/01/2017
ALEX SORIANO			07/13/2012
BLAKE D. POMEROY			01/30/2017
CARY COSTELLO			02/03/2017
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	Α		
Name:	KIDS II, ING	D.	
Street Address:	3333 PIEDI	MONT ROAD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 180	0	
City:	ATLANTA		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30305		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	fotal: 2		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	149	41997	
Application Number:	154	84920	
CORRESPONDENCE DA	TA		
Fax Number:	(770))984-0098	
		e-mail address first; if that is unsu	
<i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone:		that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 0) 984-2300	via US Mali.
Email:	•	cleskey@gardnergroff.com	
	_		

Correspondent Name:BRADLEY K. GROFFAddress Line 1:2018 POWERS FERRY ROADAddress Line 2:SUITE 800

Address Line 2:SUITE 800Address Line 4:ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2K08.1-253 & 254
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRADLEY K. GROFF
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley K. Groff/
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2018

Total Attachments: 8
source=07_Signed_Assignment_Burns_Pomeroy_Costello#page1.tif
source=07_Signed_Assignment_Burns_Pomeroy_Costello#page2.tif
source=07_Signed_Assignment_Burns_Pomeroy_Costello#page3.tif
source=07_Signed_Assignment_Burns_Pomeroy_Costello#page4.tif
source=07_Signed_Assignment_Burns_Pomeroy_Costello#page5.tif
source=07_Redacted_Employment_Agreement_Soriano#page1.tif
source=07_Redacted_Employment_Agreement_Soriano#page2.tif
source=07_Redacted_Employment_Agreement_Soriano#page3.tif

Attorney Docket No.: 2K08.1-253 PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, **Stephen R. BURNS** of 2720 Portabella Lane, Cumming, GA 30041, a citizen of the United States, **Alex SORIANO** of 912 Huntcliff Village Ct., Sandy Springs, GA 30350, a citizen of El Salvador and **Blake D. POMEROY** of 5763 Glen Oak Turn, New Market, MD 21774, a citizen of the United States and **Cary COSTELLO** of 475 Buckhead Ave., Apt. 3404, Atlanta, Georgia 30305, a citizen of the United States, hereinafter "Assignors", have invented new and useful improvements in a "**COMPACT JUMPER**" for which U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 14/941,997 was filed November 16, 2015, which is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 14/173,066 filed February 5, 2014, now U.S. Patent No. 9,185,994, which claims the priority of U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/761,277 filed February 6, 2013 and U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/864,156 filed August 9, 2013 and;

WHEREAS, **KIDS II, INC.** whose post-office address is 3333 Piedmont Road, Suite 1800, Atlanta, Georgia 30305, hereinafter "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignors hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and applications in the United States and throughout the world, including without limitation, any letters patent which

Attorney Docket No.: 2K08.1-253 PATENT

may issue thereon or therefor, and any subsequent patent(s) or application(s) claiming priority to the above-identified applications, including any non-provisional U.S. patent application(s) claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), any foreign or international counterpart application(s) for patent or utility model, any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation application(s), all rights of priority under any international treaty or convention arising from said applications, and the right to sue and collect damages for any past, present, or future infringement; the same for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, declaration and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

Assignors acknowledge that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Gardner Groff Greenwald & Villanueva, PC do not personally represent Assignor or Assignor's legal interests, but instead represent the interests of Assignee, and cannot provide legal advice to Assignors with respect to this Assignment. Assignors further acknowledge his/her right to obtain independent legal counsel.

Page 2 of 4

Attorney Docket No.: 2K08.1-253 PATENT

IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have exe	cuted this ass	ignment this	day of
/m.g.e	¥, 20/Z.		AS.	
	igned: rint Name: Ste	ophen R. BUR	U <i>Lishm</i> INS	
State of <u>Georgia</u> County of <u>FUI-FON</u>				
On this day of Notary Public, came Stephen R. BURNS, the individual described herein and n assignment, and duly acknowledged the s deed. Notary Public My Commission Expires:	who executed the ame to be his/her fre	Emmanminan	TEL ABUS	A CARL AND A CARL
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have exe	cuted this ass	ignment this	day of
	igned:			
P	rint Name: Ale	ex SORIANO		
Witness Signature:				
Witness Name				
Date:	:			

Attorney Docket No.: 2K08.1-253 PATENT
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this <u>So</u> day of
<u></u>
Signed:
Print Name Blake D. POMEROY
Witness Signature: <u>Flasich Burke</u> Witness Name: <u>OI 103017 JESSICA BURKE</u>
ALLAZATZ JACSING DUVKP
Witness Name: With R. M. M. Weddeller DWI W
Date:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment this day of
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
, 20
Signed:
Print Name: Cary COSTELLO
50 1
State of
County of
On this day of, 20, before me, a
Nolary Public, came Cary COSTELLO, to me known and known to be the
individual described herein and who executed the foregoing assignment, and duly acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.
Nolary Public:
My Commission Expires:

	EOF, I have execut		nent this	_ day of
	, 201	17.		
	Signed:			
	Print Name:	Blake D. POM	IEROY	
Witness Signature:				
Witness Name:				
Date:				
		everyted this s	acianmont this	2rd da
_	WHEREOF, I have		assignment this	_2 rd da
_	, 201	17.		<u>3</u> rd da
_	, 201 Signed:	17. 	nd	<u>2</u> rd da
_	, 201 Signed:	17.	nd	_3 rd _da
_	, 201 Signed:	17. Cary COSTEL	<u>2</u> _LO	
February State of <u>Georgia</u> County of <u>Cobb</u>	f <u>Febhaca</u> , 2017, befor LO, to me known and known d who executed the foregol	17. Cary COSTEL	nd	

•_____

EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

- -

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into effective as of <u>/3</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2012, is by and between Kids II, Inc. (hereinafter called "Company"), and <u>Alex Soriano</u> (hereinafter called "Employee").

WITNESSETH:

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

24. <u>Ownership Of Inventions and Intellectual Property</u>. Employee will promptly and fully disclose in writing to the Company all inventions, designs, concepts, discoveries, developments, improvements, and innovations, whether or not they merit patent, trademark, or copyright protection (hereinafter called "inventions") conceived of or made by Employee, either solely or in concert with others, during the period of Employee's employment with the Company, whether or not made or conceived during work hours which:

- (a) relate in any manner to the existing or contemplated business or research activities of the Company, or
- (b) are suggested by or result from Employee's work at the Company, or
- (c) result from the use of the Company's time, materials, or facilities.

Employee will keep and maintain adequate written records of all such inventions at all stages thereof, in the form of notes, sketches, drawings, photographs, printouts, and reports relating thereto. These records are and shall remain the property of, and be available to, the Company at all times.

Employee further acknowledges that all such inventions discussed in the preceding paragraphs shall be the exclusive property of the Company. As such, Employee hereby assigns to the Company Employee's entire right, title, and interest in and to all such inventions which are the property to the Company, and to all unprotected inventions that relate to the Company's juvenile product business which Employee now owns. Employee will, at the Company's request and expense, execute specific transfers, assignments, documents or other instruments and take such further action as may be considered necessary by the Company at any time during or subsequent to Employee's employment with the Company to obtain and defend any intellectual property rights in any and all countries and vest complete title and ownership to such inventions to the Company or its assignees.

[REDACTED]

6

PATENT REEL: 045492 FRAME: 0033 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above.

EMPLOYEE Signature

KIDS II, INC.

·. .

Dyaine Clarke, Chief Compliance Officer